FCC and IC Test report for parts,
15.109, 15.209, 15.247, RSS-Gen, ICES-003,
ICES-Gen
Product name : SC 358 E3 Connect
Applicant : Lukas Hydraulik GmbH
FCC ID   : 2A3RJ-E3CS
IC   : 27976-E3CS
Test report No. : 210300633 001 Ver 6.0

Overview of variant models
Model overview
OEM/Variant Description  Trademark Type Designation
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST S 378  E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST S 789  E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST S 799 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SC 258 E3 Connect
OEM Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SC 358 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SC 758 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SP 333 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SP 555 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SP 775 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST SP 777 E3 Connect
Variant Hydraulic Rescue Tool HURST M 40 E3 Connect
Report number: 210300633 001 Ver 6.0
Page 7 of 43
1.4 Product specifications of Equipment under test
Tx Frequency: 2400 -2483,5 MHz
Rx frequency: 2400 -2483,5 MHz, 1575.42 MHz
Antenna type: Meandering PCB
Antenna gain: 3.7 dBi
Type of modulation: GFSK,QPSK
Emission designator BT:1M15F1D
WiFi :1M53G1D,16M5D1D, 17M7D1D, 36M3D1D
Disclaimer: The antenna gain, OCW and operating frequency bands are declared by the applicant
1.5 Environmental conditions
Test date 14-06-2021 25-10-2023
Ambient temperature 21°C 19.8°C
Humidity 48 % 55.6%
1.6 Measurement standards
• ANSI C63.10:2013
• ANSI C63.4:2014
1.7 Applicable standards
According to the specifications of the manufacturer, the EUT must comply with the requirements of the
following standards:
• FCC Part 15 Subpart C §15.209
• FCC Part 15 Subpart B §15.109
• FCC Part 15 Subpart C §15.247
• RSS-Gen Issue 5
• RSS-210 Issue 9
• RSS-247 Issue 2
• ICES-003
• ICED-Gen
1.8 Observation and remarks
The manufacturer provided test mode firmware to set the EUT to transmit or receive continuously.
The EUTS are battery powered and the manufacturer declared that the batteries are pre certified.
Radio testing of the 2,4 GHz WiFi, BT, and GPS radio module based on pre certified radio, so verification testing
only. Therefore only radiated spurious emission were tested. The RF output power has been tested in the
worst case scenario.
1.9 Modifications to EUT
The manufacturer declares that the added devices of the eDraulic e3 series are identical in terms of their
electrical design and differ only in terms of the tool head and manufacturer’s name. Therefore Kiwa performed
a verification measurement whish is added to this report.
Report number: 210300633 001 Ver 6.0
Page 8 of 43
1.10 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in paragraph 1.7 of this
report.